

No. 16–9999

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

VS.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor by and through
her father ALAN CLARK,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

**BRIEF FOR
RESPONDENT**

Team R

*Counsel for the
Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I A TRUE THREAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
A. DESPITE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT, THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY USED THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD TO DETERMINE A TRUE THREAT.....	8
B. CLARK’S POST IS PORTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A TRUE THREAT UNDER THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD.....	12
C. EVEN UNDER THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD CLARK’S POST IS STILL PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	13
II <i>TINKER’S</i> APPLICATION.....	14
A. THE SCHOOL CANNOT PUNISH MS. CLARK FOR HER FACEBOOK POST BECAUSE IT WAS UPLOADED FROM HER COMPUTER, WHILE SHE WAS AT HOME—NOT AT SCHOOL OR AT A SCHOOL-SPONSORED OR SUPERVISED EVENT.....	14

B. CLARK’S POST SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO THE *TINKER* STANDARD.....20

C. CLARK’S POSTS DID NOT MATERIALLY DISRUPT THE SCHOOLS ENVIRONMENT.....20

D. CLARK’S POST DID NOT INTRUDE ON THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS...23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bell v. Itawamba Id. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 19
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. (1986)	15, 19
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 794 (2011)	18
<i>Butler v. State of Mich.</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Elonis v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	7
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School School Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	14, 15
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	17, 22, 23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	15, 16

<i>Porter v. Ascension School</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 10, 13, 17
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	17, 21
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	19
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (2005)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1968)	7
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , this Court analyzed a statute that criminalized offensive speech directed at the President or President-elect., 395 U.S.	7, 8
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (2013)	17, 21, 22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 25
Other Authorities	
<i>Id.</i> 619	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 13 (1965)	12
